

No. 19-1392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Thomas E. Dobbs, M.D., M.P.H., in his official
capacity as State Health Officer of the Mississippi
Department of Health, et al., *Petitioners*

v.

Jackson Women's Health Organization, on be-
half of itself and its patients, et al., *Respondents*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Brief of Amici Curiae
National Right to Life Committee and
Louisiana Right to Life Federation
Supporting Petitioners

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434 telephone
812/235-3685 facsimile
jboppjr@aol.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 2021

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Courts and legislatures need a roadmap to avoid “a jurisprudence of doubt.”	3
A. Abortion law is built on anomalies..	5
B. A jurisprudence of doubt persists..	10
II. This case should provide a new, clear, and sufficient roadmap..	12
A. The new roadmap should be clear.	12
B. The new roadmap should be sufficient..	13
C. The new roadmap should guide the way back from <i>Roe</i> ’s tangent from normal rules by fully embracing relevant state interests and normal rules.	15
1. Pre-viability application does not pre- clude elective-abortion prohibitions.	16
2. All relevant state interests should be considered in pre-viability applications.	

.....	20
a. States may assert an interest in protecting maternal health for all periods of pregnancy.....	20
b. States may assert an interest in protecting preborn, individual human life, including against pain, for all periods of pregnancy.	22
c. States may assert an interest in protecting against harm to the medical profession and civil society for all periods of pregnancy.	22
d. States may assert all other relevant interests pre-viability and establish them with evidence.....	24
3. Courts must consider if state interests satisfy relevant scrutiny in context. .	25
4. Normal rules must apply.....	25
III. This case should be remanded to apply this Court’s new roadmap.	26
Conclusion	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	7, 14, 17
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Ken- tucky</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	24
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Ken- tucky</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .	14
<i>Gary-Northwest Ind. Women’s Services v. Orr</i> , 451 U.S. 934 (1981)	6
<i>Gary-Northwest Indiana Women’s Services v. Bowen</i> , 496 F. Supp. 894 (N.D. Ind. 1980)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	8, 18-19, 22-23, 26
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	2-5, 8-11, 13, 21
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	2-3, 10-12
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .	8, 14, 21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019)	4

<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)	10-12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1, 3-5, 8-9, 13-19, 22, 24-25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2, 5-9, 13-22, 25-26
<i>Thornburgh v. ACOG</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	5, 7, 22
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	26
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	2, 4, 6, 9-13, 21
 <i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
U.S. const. art. III	15
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
BBC, <i>Europe’s abortion rules</i> , BBC News (Feb. 12, 2007), http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/europe/6235557.stm	18
James Bopp, Jr. & Richard E. Coleson, <i>The Right to Abortion: Absolute, Anomalous, and Ripe for Reversal</i> , 3 B.Y.U. J. Pub. L. 181 (1989)	1, 5, 15, 17, 26
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Americans United for Life in Support of Petitioners, <i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky</i> (No. 20-	

1375)	12
Brief of Amici Curiae National Right to Life Committee and Louisiana Right to Life Federation, <i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) (No. 18-1323).	8
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Unborn Child under State Law</i> , 6 U. St. Thomas J. Law & Pub. Pol’y 141 (2012)	6
Right to Life of UK, <i>What are the abortion time limits in EU countries?</i> , https://righttolife.org.uk/what-are-the-abortion-time-limits-in-eu-countries	18
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law Is a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>One Case at a Time: Judicial Minimalism on the Supreme Court</i> (1999).	13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Problems with Minimalism</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1899 (2006)	13-14
